The President

®Palikir, Polnpei
Federated States of Micronesia

i
March 0" . 2020

The Honorable Wesley W. Simina
Speaker

Twenty-First Congress of the
Federated States of Micronesia
Palikir, Pohnpei FM 96941

Dear Speaker Simina:

I am pleased to transmit the following Congressional Act, which I have signed into Public Law
No. 21-100:

Congressional Act No. 21-95, entitled: “AN ACT TO FURTHER AMEND PUBLIC
LAW NO. 20-60, AS AMENDED BY PUBLIC LAWS NOS. 20-65, 20-75, 20-150
AND 21-69, BY AMENDING SECTION 3 THEREOF, TO CHANGE THE USE
OF FUNDS PREVIOUSLY APPROPRIATED THEREIN, TO FUND PUBLIC
PROJECTS AND SOCIAL PROGRAMS IN THE STATE OF KOSRAE, AND FOR
OTHER PURPOSES.”

I urge the 21% Congress to give favorable consideration to this amendment. Thank you.

Sincerely,

<
David W. Panuelo
President .

Xc: Chief Justice, FSM Supreme Court

RECEvmT-

MAR 26 50y

FSM Congrese
S’T""k",v e "

anirs




'qu?aap CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA
# s P.O. Box PS 3
Palikir, Sokehs Pohnpei State, FM 96941

Tel: (691) 320-2324 /2338 Fax: (691) 320-5122

esENTIAL COUN. N0 2L 247

Wt e
S TATES © 2
"anl.t)-“‘

Office of the Chief Clerk

March [ Z , 2020

His Excellency David W. Panuelo
President

Federated States of Micronesia
Palikir, Pohnpei FM 96941

Dear President Panuelo:

I have the honor to transmit herewith Congressional
Act No. 21-95, "AN ACT TO FURTHER AMEND PUBLIC LAW NO.
20-60, AS AMENDED BY PUBLIC LAWS NOS. 20-65, 20-75,
20-85, 20-97, 20-150 AND 21-69, BY AMENDING SECTION 3
THEREOF, TO CHANGE THE USE OF FUNDS PREVIOUSLY
APPROPRIATED THEREIN, TO FUND PUBLIC PROJECTS AND
SOCIAL PROGRAMS IN THE STATE OF KOSRAE, AND FOR OTHER
PURPOSES.”, which was passed by the Twenty-First Congress
of the Federated States of Micronesia, Fourth Special
Session, 2020, by a two-thirds vote of all the State
delegations as required and as duly certified.

Sincerely yours,

Liwiana Ramon Ioanis
Chief Clerk, Congress of the
Federated States of Micronesia

Enclosures



ACT NO. 21-95
CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 21-155

TFZTF

’ ’
A0
e c,‘#,'
’

S1A

TWENTY-FIRST CONGRESS OF THE
FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA
FOURTH SPECIAL SESSION

MARCH 5 - 9, 2020
(EXTENDED BY C.R. NO. 21-125, ADOPTED 03/7/20)

-
‘!
’
oF)
/-1_\",:;_

’3\;5.1\- o’

T .,
“'](]3_.{

<3
k
-ff()

\;J ¢

=y datd -
-~ TA .

FES o v

e P L

-

.
-

An Act

TO FURTHER AMEND PUBLIC LAW NO. 20-60, AS AMENDED BY PUBLIC LAWS
NOS. 20-65, 20-75, 20-85, 20-97, 20-150 AND 21-69, BY AMENDING SECTION 3
THEREOF, TO CHANGE THE USE OF FUNDS PREVIOUSLY APPROPRIATED
THEREIN, TO FUND PUBLIC PROJECTS AND SOCIAL PROGRAMS IN THE STATE OF
KOSRAE, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

INTRODUCED BY SENATOR: PALIKNOA K. WELLY

DATE: MARCH 5, 2020

REFERRED TO: COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS
WITHDRAWN — MARCH 6, 2020

FIRST READING: — MARCH 6, 2020

SECOND READING: — MARCH 11, 2020

Liwiana Ramon'Toanis
Chief Clerk, FSM Congress




P ,"l:.,.

mc

uém
o"'l‘

e,

Olffice ()/ Ihc Speaker

CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA
P.O.Box PS 3 Palikir, Sokehs
Pohnpei State, FM 96941
Tel: (691) 320-2324 /2338
Fax: (691) 320-5122 7L

o 22

ACT NO. 21-95

(CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 21-155)

We hereby certify that on March 11 the foregoing act passed

Second and Final Reading of the Twenty-First Congress of the

Federated States of Micronesia, Fourth Special Session, 2020,

by a two-thirds vote of all the State delegations as required

under article IX, section 20, of the Constitution of the

Federated States of Micronesia.

Wesley W. Simina

Speaker

Congress of the

Federated States of Micronesia

Liwiana Ramon Ioanis

Chief Clerk

Congress of the

Federated States of Micronesia



Z91~1Z 14D

000°SE cheesessesescanans 1s00 soueusjuTem/3ybTOIT 81
/10d/103eARDXT JO 9seyodand (a) LT

000°S  cerees tesesccssscsesesanosns . (NgSH) dNTIOMION 91
sjuaxed Teroads aeasoy (p) ST

000°S cesesesensenns sesersrsecnsoves - gpesu I9Y3O0 -
pue @oueMOTTe HBuT3losuWl UOT3RTOOSSY €T

sreyoes] pue sijuaied buniem () A

000‘0T dnoxs yanox vvi I0F T0d/9TPTy=A (q) 1T
000°0G T s90J0J pawIy S93©3S pPIa3TUun Y3 0T
UT SURTSOUOIOTW 3IUSIINO pue JswIoF 3noqe 3d9loxad 6
Axejusumoop ,sIa@TPTOS puelsI (e) 8

000°009 G ceereeeeeecen cecesesecnns . +oeIS0Y JO °3e3S L
*gexsoy JO @3e3s ay3 ur swexboxd TeTo0s pue 9

s3oefoxd oTTqnd x07 pauotizodde oq TTeYsS 000°009$ ‘3o®e S
sTy3 Iopun pajetradoxdde (000‘0G%‘%$ @Yz JO "€ UOT3OSG, v
!SMOTTOJ Se peax 03 ¢

popuswe Ioy3liny AqaIdy ST ‘G8-0Z Pue GL-0Z ‘S9-0C °"SON smeT I2TTdnd ¢
Aq pepuswe se ‘(09-0z °ON MeT OTTqud FO € UOT3IODSS °T UOTIOSS T

$VISANOYOINW J40 SHLVIS qIILVIAdEA HHL J0 SSTYONOD HHI A€ JIALOVNE LI d4

*sasodaind x9y3zo I0J pue

‘oexsoy JO @3e3s a@y3z ut sueiboad Teroos pue sidoaloxd orTqnd puny o3
‘utexayy pojzeradoadde ATsnotasad spuni FO 8sn ay3z abueyo o3 ‘yoaasyl
¢ uotjoes burpuswe Aq ‘69-1Z pue QGT-0C ‘L6-0C ‘S8-0Z ’‘SL-0C ‘S9-0C
*SON smeT OTTAdnd Aq pspusawe se ‘(09-(Qz °ON MeT OTTnd pusuwe I9ayjianjy oj

LOY NV

GGT-TZ °ON TIId TYNOISSHYINOO 0202 ’‘NOISSHIS TVIDIAS HIWNOI

VYISINOYOINW 40 SHLIVIS CILVIICII JHL J0 SSHYODNOD LSYII-ALNIML



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO.

21-155

A U s W N

~

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

(f) Contributions to Kosrae Women
Christian Associations .....ceeeecececnces $
(g) Kosrae Legislative staff
travels/trainings/other needs ............
(h) Purchase of vehicle/freight/

POL (Chief of Curriculum Kosrae

Department of Education) .....ceceeceecceces
(i) U SE INGE development projects .
(j) Contribution to Utwe Youth Endeavors
(k) Contribution to Lelu Youth

basketball team ..... voevessee ceceessesssans
(1) Contribution to Walung Youth group
(m) Tafunsak fastpitch team (travel

needs, accommodation, allowance,

rental and uniforms) ...ccec0cecccns ceceaas
(n) Contribution to Utwe

Biosphere project .c.cceeeeeccccccns ceeessn
(o) Purchase of vehicle/freight/

POL for Walung Elementary School ..........
(p) Kosrae/Guam fastpitch Master

team (hosting and related costs) ..........

(gq) Kosrae/Clemson University

college preparatory program ....... ceceesae
(r) Kosrae Visitors Bureau ........ .
(s) Ka, Lelu Channel Cleaning......

2 of 4

25,000

20,000

30,000

40,000

15,000

10,000

10,000

10,000

15,000

20,000

9,000

40,000

11,000

20,000

PUBLIC LAW Mo, 2 1- 100



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO.

21-155

0o N O U

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

(t) Contribution to Malem

Fastpitch Softball Team ...

(u) Tafunsak Women Association .....

(v) Contributions to community,

Cultural and social events and activities .

(w) Contribution to Kosrae

Wrestling Federation ......

(x)
(v)
(z)

(aa)

Malem Municipal Government subsidy

Tafunsak Municipal Government subsidy

Fwintukah road improvement .....

Tafunsak Municipal Government

purchase of heavy equipment (Dump-Truck) ..

(ab)
(ac)
(ad)

(ae)

Utwe Women Association .cecceeecee

Malem Women Association .ecceees

Tafunsak channel clearing project

Renovation of Kosrae Women Center

3 of 4

PUBLIC LW Ne. 2 1-

10,000
30,000

45,000

10,000
15,000
15,000

8,000

15,000
25,000
15,000
25,000
7,000"

100



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 21-155

10

11

12

1.3

14

1.5

16

17

18

19

20

2l

22

23

24

P4<

Section 2. This act shall becbme law upon approval by the

President of the Federated States of Micronesia or upon its

becoming law without such approval.

4

/M{/a/\vé'ltdﬂ , 2020

vid w. Panwélo
President
Federated States of Micronesia

of 4



