

## The President

Palikir, Polinpei Federated States of Micronesia

PRESIDENTIAL COMM. NO. 21-2
FSM CONGRESS

March 264, 2020

The Honorable Wesley W. Simina Speaker Twenty-First Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia Palikir, Pohnpei FM 96941

Dear Speaker Simina:

I am pleased to transmit the following Congressional Act, which I have signed into Public Law No. 21-100:

Congressional Act No. 21-95, entitled: "AN ACT TO FURTHER AMEND PUBLIC LAW NO. 20-60, AS AMENDED BY PUBLIC LAWS NOS. 20-65, 20-75, 20-150 AND 21-69, BY AMENDING SECTION 3 THEREOF, TO CHANGE THE USE OF FUNDS PREVIOUSLY APPROPRIATED THEREIN, TO FUND PUBLIC PROJECTS AND SOCIAL PROGRAMS IN THE STATE OF KOSRAE, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES."

I urge the 21st Congress to give favorable consideration to this amendment. Thank you.

Sincerely,

David W. Panuelo

President

Xc: Chief Justice, FSM Supreme Court



# Office of the Chief Clerk

#### CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

P.O. Box PS 3

Palikir, Sokehs Pohnpei State, FM 96941 Tel: (691) 320-2324 / 2338 Fax: (691) 320-5122

PRESIDENTIAL COMM. NO. 21-244
FSM CONGRESS

His Excellency David W. Panuelo President Federated States of Micronesia Palikir, Pohnpei FM 96941

Dear President Panuelo:

I have the honor to transmit herewith Congressional Act No. 21-95, "AN ACT TO FURTHER AMEND PUBLIC LAW NO. 20-60, AS AMENDED BY PUBLIC LAWS NOS. 20-65, 20-75, 20-85, 20-97, 20-150 AND 21-69, BY AMENDING SECTION 3 THEREOF, TO CHANGE THE USE OF FUNDS PREVIOUSLY APPROPRIATED THEREIN, TO FUND PUBLIC PROJECTS AND SOCIAL PROGRAMS IN THE STATE OF KOSRAE, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.", which was passed by the Twenty-First Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia, Fourth Special Session, 2020, by a two-thirds vote of all the State delegations as required and as duly certified.

Sincerely yours,

Liwiana Ramon Ioanis Chief Clerk, Congress of the

Federated States of Micronesia

Enclosures

# PRESIDENTIAL COMM. NO. 21-244 FSM CONGRESS



TWENTY-FIRST CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA FOURTH SPECIAL SESSION MARCH 5 - 9, 2020 (EXTENDED BY C.R. NO. 21-125, ADOPTED 03/7/20)

# An Act

TO FURTHER AMEND PUBLIC LAW NO. 20-60, AS AMENDED BY PUBLIC LAWS NOS. 20-65, 20-75, 20-85, 20-97, 20-150 AND 21-69, BY AMENDING SECTION 3 THEREOF, TO CHANGE THE USE OF FUNDS PREVIOUSLY APPROPRIATED THEREIN, TO FUND PUBLIC PROJECTS AND SOCIAL PROGRAMS IN THE STATE OF KOSRAE, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

INTRODUCED BY SENATOR: PALIKNOA K. WELLY

DATE: MARCH 5, 2020

REFERRED TO: COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS

WITHDRAWN - MARCH 6, 2020

FIRST READING: - MARCH 6, 2020

SECOND READING: - MARCH 11, 2020

PUBLIC LAW No. 2 1- 100

Liwiana Ramon Ioanis Chief Clerk, FSM Congress



#### CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

P.O. Box PS 3 Palikir, Sokehs Pohnpei State, FM 96941 Tel: (691) 320-2324 / 2338 Fax: (691) 320-5122

PRESIDENTIAL COMM. NO. 21-244
FSM CONGRESS

ACT NO. 21-95

(CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 21-155)

We hereby certify that on March 11 the foregoing act passed Second and Final Reading of the Twenty-First Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia, Fourth Special Session, 2020, by a two-thirds vote of all the State delegations as required under article IX, section 20, of the Constitution of the Federated States of Micronesia.

Wesley W. Simina

Speaker

Congress of the

Federated States of Micronesia

Liwiana Ramon Ioanis Chief Clerk Congress of the

Federated States of Micronesia

## TWENTY-FIRST CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICROUESIA

#### CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 21-155

#### FOURTH SPECIAL SESSION, 2020

### TOA NA

To further amend Public Law No. 20-60, as amended by Public Laws Nos. 20-65, 20-75, 20-85, 20-97, 20-150 and 21-69, by amending section 3 thereof, to change the use of funds previously appropriated therein, to fund public projects and social programs in the state of Kosrae, and for other purposes.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA:

32,000	freight/maintenance cost	18
	(e) Purchase of Excavator/POL/	LT
000'9	Network (KSPN)	91
	(d) Kosrae Special Parents	31
000'9	ofyer needs sbeen redto	ħΤ
	Association meeting allowance and	13
	(c) Walung Parents and Teachers	12
000'01	(b) Vehicle/POL for KAA Youth Group	ŢŢ
000'09	the United States Armed Forces	01
	project about former and current Micronesians in	6
	(a) Island Soldiers' documentary	8
000'009	state of Kosrae\$	L
	and social programs in the state of Kosrae.	9
stoejo	act, \$600,000 shall be apportioned for public pro	2
r this	"Section 3. Of the \$4,450,000 appropriated under	₹
	to read as follows:	ε
amended	Public Laws Nos. $20-65$ , $20-75$ and $20-85$ , is hereby further	7
uqeq pX	Section 1. Section 3 of Public Law No. 20-60, as amen	τ
: WTC0	T ENACTED BY THE CONGRESS OF THE PEDERATED STATES OF MICKONI	ា ភព

1	(f) Contributions to Kosrae Women	
2	Christian Associations\$	25,000
3	(g) Kosrae Legislative staff	
4	travels/trainings/other needs	20,000
5	(h) Purchase of vehicle/freight/	
6	POL (Chief of Curriculum Kosrae	
7	Department of Education)	30,000
8	(i) U SE INGE development projects.	40,000
9	(j) Contribution to Utwe Youth Endeavors	15,000
10	(k) Contribution to Lelu Youth	
11	basketball team	10,000
12	(1) Contribution to Walung Youth group	10,000
13	(m) Tafunsak fastpitch team (travel	
14	needs, accommodation, allowance,	
15	rental and uniforms)	10,000
16	(n) Contribution to Utwe	
17	Biosphere project	15,000
18	(o) Purchase of vehicle/freight/	
19	POL for Walung Elementary School	20,000
20	(p) Kosrae/Guam fastpitch Master	
21	team (hosting and related costs)	9,000
22	(q) Kosrae/Clemson University	
23	college preparatory program	40,000
24	(r) Kosrae Visitors Bureau	11,000
25	(s) Ka, Lelu Channel Cleaning	20,000

1	(t) Contribution to Malem	
2	Fastpitch Softball Team \$	10,000
3	(u) Tafunsak Women Association	30,000
4	(v) Contributions to community,	
5	Cultural and social events and activities .	45,000
6	(w) Contribution to Kosrae	
7	Wrestling Federation	10,000
8	(x) Malem Municipal Government subsidy	15,000
9	(y) Tafunsak Municipal Government subsidy	15,000
10	(z) Fwintukah road improvement	8,000
11	(aa) Tafunsak Municipal Government	
12	purchase of heavy equipment (Dump-Truck)	15,000
13	(ab) Utwe Women Association	25,000
14	(ac) Malem Women Association	15,000
15	(ad) Tafunsak channel clearing project	25,000
16	(ae) Renovation of Kosrae Women Center	7,000
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25	oudir I AW Na 21-	100

1	Section 2. This act shall become law upon approval by the
2	President of the Federated States of Micronesia or upon its
3	becoming law without such approval.
4	
5	
6	// 1 1. P.
7	March 36 th., 2020
8	
9	
10	Infate C
11	David W. Panuelo
12	President
13	Federated States of Micronesia
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	

25